

 COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

THOMAS L. STROMEI and STROMEI REALTY
LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

No. 30,499

RAYELLEN RESOURCES, INC.,
a New Mexico corporation,
LIONEL BURNS, an individual,
JANE BURNS, a/k/a JANE MCVEY,
an individual, KENYON BURNS,
an individual, DESTINY RESOURCES, INC.,
a New Mexico Corporation, and DESTINY
CAPITAL, INC., a New Mexico Corporation,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

APR 27 2011

Jan M. Martinez

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF

Appeal from the District Court, Sandoval County
Before the Honorable George P. Eichwald, Thirteenth Judicial District

LUIS G. STELZNER
ROBERT P. WARBURTON
JAIME L. DAWES
STELZNER, WINTER, WARBURTON
FLORES, SANCHEZ & DAWES, P.A.
302 8th Street, N.W. Suite 200
P.O. Box 528
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-0528
Ph. (505) 938-7770

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross Appellants
Thomas L. Stromei and Stromei Realty, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....4

A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....4

B. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO AWARD POST-JUDGMENT
 INTEREST AT A RATE OF FIFTEEN PERCENT PER YEAR ON THE ENTIRE
 JUDGMENT.....7**

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

B. PRESERVATION.....8

C. CONTENTIONS OF CROSS-APPELLANTS8

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Diamond D Constr. Co.
2001-NMCA-082, 131 N.M. 100, 33 P.3d 651.....7, 8, 10, 12

State v. Gallegos,
2007-NMSC-007, 141 N.M. 185, 152 P.3d 828, 833.....8

Westar Mortgage Corp. v. Jackson,
2002-NMCA-009, 131 N.M. 493, 39 P.3d 710.....8

STATUTES

NMSA 1978 § 56-8-4.....7-10
